SEBRAE, 2013) and others on particular characteristics (Filion,

1990). For the purposes of this study, the classification pro-

posed by Supplementary Law 23/2006 (Brasil, 2011) was used.

According to this law, micro enterprises have a gross annual rev-

enue of US$ 120,000 (one hundred and twenty thousand dollars)

or less, while small businesses have one of up to US$ 1,200,000

(one million, two hundred thousand dollars). The criterion of the

Brazilian Micro and Small Business Support Service (SEBRAE,

2013) was also considered. It determines that micro enterprises

have up to 19 employees in industry and 9 in commerce and ser-

vices, while small businesses employ up to 99 people in industry